

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

---

No. 13-6061

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

---

PATRICIA CAPLINGER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MEDTRONIC, INC., ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Oklahoma, Hon. Judge Miles-Lagrange

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Allison M. Zieve  
Scott L. Nelson  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

James W. Dobbs  
Rhodes Dobbs & Stewart, PLLC  
921 NW 164th Street, Suite B  
Edmond, OK 73012  
(405) 216-5100

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Patricia Caplinger*

November 1, 2013

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY.....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Ms. Caplinger’s State-Law Claims Are Not Expressly Preempted by § 360k(a). .....	4
A. Claims Based on a Manufacturer’s Marketing of a Device for Unapproved Uses Do Not Impose Requirements Different from or in Addition to Applicable Federal Requirements.....	4
B. Ms. Caplinger’s Claims Are Not Preempted to the Extent That They Are Based on State-Law Duties that Parallel Federal Requirements.....	13
II. Ms. Caplinger’s Claims Are Not Impliedly Preempted. ....	21
A. <i>Buckman</i> Does Not Preempt Traditional State-Law Causes of Action. ..	21
B. The Warranty, Design-Defect, and Failure-to-Warn Claims Do Not Conflict With the PMA. ....	25
III. The Fraud and Warranty Claims Are Adequately Pleaded. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS OF FED. R. APP. P. 32(A) AND THIS COURT’S ELECTRONIC FILING REQUIREMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Associations Working for Aurora’s Residential Environment v. Colorado Department of Transportation</i> , 153 F.3d 1122 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	7
<i>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences</i> 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Bausch v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 630 F.3d 546 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	16
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	3, 4, 22, 24
<i>Emerson v. Kansas City Southern Railway</i> , 503 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>Hofts v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 830 (S.D. Ind. 2009).....	1
<i>Hughes v. Boston Scientific Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 672 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	3, 16, 18, 19, 25
<i>McDonald-Lerner v. Neurocare Associates, P.A.</i> , No. 373859-V (Md. Cir. Ct. Aug. 29, 2013).....	9
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	4, 5, 11, 16, 20, 27
<i>Medtronic v. Malander</i> , __ N.E.2d __, 2013 WL 5583573 (Ind. Ct. App. Oct. 11, 2013).....	19
<i>Nester Commercial Roofing, Inc. v. American Builders &amp; Contractors Supply Co.</i> , 250 F. Appx. 852, 854 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	30
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10, 11

*Ramirez v. Medtronic Inc.*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d \_\_\_, 2013 WL 4446913  
 (D. Ariz. Aug. 21, 2013).....2, 9, 10, 11, 13

*Renaissance Leasing, LLC v. Vermeer Manufacturing Co.*,  
 322 S.W.3d 112 (Mo. 2010) .....28

*Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 16

*Stengel v. Medtronic, Inc.*,  
 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013) .....3, 16, 25

*Two Old Hippies, LLC v. Catch the Bus, LLC*,  
 784 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (D.N.M. 2011).....28

*U.S. ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah*,  
 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010) .....29

*United States v. Caronia*,  
 703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012) .....2, 13, 26

*United States v. MacKay*,  
 715 F.3d 807 (10th Cir. 2013) .....7

*WWC Holding Co. v. Sopkin*,  
 488 F.3d 1262 (10th Cir. 2007) .....7

*Walker v. Medtronic*,  
 670 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2012) .....17

*Yee v. City of Escondido*,  
 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....7

**Statutes and Regulations**

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) .....15

21 U.S.C. § 331(b) .....	15
21 U.S.C. § 337(a) .....	22
21 U.S.C. § 351(f).....	15
21 U.S.C. § 352(a) .....	14
21 U.S.C. § 352(f).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 360c(a)(2).....	5, 8
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(1).....	4, 5, 8, 15, 25
21 U.S.C. § 360e(d)(2).....	5, 8, 15, 25
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a) .....	1, 4, 6, 11, 16, 20
21 C.F.R. § 814.39(a).....	15
Mo. Rev. Stat. 400.2-316(2) .....	30

**Miscellaneous**

FDA, Guidance for Industry—Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices (2009), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/regulatoryinformation/guidances/ucm125126.htm">http://www.fda.gov/regulatoryinformation/guidances/ucm125126.htm</a> .....	12, 15
FDA, Guidance for Industry—Responding to Unsolicited Requests for Off-Label Information About Prescription Drugs and Medical Devices 2 (2011), <a href="http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM285145.pdf">http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryInformation/Guidances/UCM285145.pdf</a> .....	7, 26
